

No. 19-5807

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS, PETITIONER

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN C. RABBITT
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
SOFIA M. VICKERY
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 2

Summary of argument..... 5

Argument:

Ramos announced a new rule of criminal procedure
 that does not apply retroactively to cases on federal
 collateral review 9

 A. *Ramos* announced a new procedural rule that
 would apply retroactively on federal collateral
 review only if it were a “watershed rule of criminal
 procedure”10

 1. The rule announced in *Ramos* is new.....10

 2. Petitioner errs in characterizing *Ramos* as a
 settled rule.....14

 B. *Ramos* did not announce a watershed procedural
 rule.....17

 1. The *Ramos* rule neither prevents an
 impermissibly large risk of inaccuracy nor
 alters the understanding of bedrock
 procedures essential to fairness.....18

 2. Petitioner fails to show that *Ramos* satisfies
 either prerequisite for a watershed rule24

 C. Retroactive application of the *Ramos* rule to upset
 final state convictions would be unduly disruptive.....30

Conclusion.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Hardy, 478 U.S. 255 (1986)27

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972) 3, 6, 11

Ballew v. Georgia, 435 U.S. 223 (1978)28

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	12, 28, 29
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	12, 28
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	17
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6, 15
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	16
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	7, 11, 20, 21, 28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	31
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	16
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	3
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	13
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	29
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900).....	11
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ...	3, 12, 15
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	13, 14, 17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	21
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	13
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	27, 32
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	7, 17, 20, 21, 26
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	15, 16, 30
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	25
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	1
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	14, 15
Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Confrontation Clause	6, 15
Amend. XIV:	
Due Process Clause.....	8
18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	1, 31
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2254(d).....	9
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Supp. 2006):	
§ 14:42.....	2
§ 14:44 (1997).....	2
§ 14:64.....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 31(a).....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983).....	26
6 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
2 William J. Rich, <i>Modern Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	12
Robert T. Roper, <i>The Effect of a Jury's Size and Decision Rule on the Accuracy of Evidence Recall</i> , 62 Soc. Sci. Q. 352 (1981).....	26
